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Joseaphlne County, Oregon
Board of Commissioners: Dave Toler « Dwight F Ellis « Jim Raffenburg
PLANNING OFFICE

‘ Michael Snider, Director
o 510 NW 4th Street / Grants Pass, OR 97526

JOSEPHINE COUNTY, OREGON (541) 474-5421 / FAX (541) 474-5422
SINCE 1856 E-MAIL - planning@co.josephine.or.us

PROUD TO BE THE BEST

TO: Assessor’s Office State of OR Dept Fish & Wildlife
Building Safety Rural Metro Fire
DEQ Water Resources - Kathy Smith
Public Works, Nora Schwartz Josephine County SWCD

DATE: July 25, 2008

RE: Partition and Progerz Line Adi'ustment

APPLICANT: John Snook

LOCATION: 526 Hartsfield Lane

LEGAL: 35-06-09-A0, TL 614

ZONE: Rural Residential 2.5 Acre (RR-2.5)

REQUEST: If approved, this request will allow, with conditions, a Partition of Tax Lot 614 into two

parcels: Parcel 1 ~ 2.50 acres and Parcel 2 ~ 2.50 acres both with access off Hartsfield Lane.
Additionally, a Property Line Adjustment between Tax Lot 614 and Tax Lot 1205 will

transfer 0.01 acres to Tax Lot 614.

CRITERIA: The criteria (listed by citation and caption only) applicable to the request: Rural Land
Development Code: Section 50.050 - Tentative Plan Review Standards and Criteria and
Section 53.050 - Special Review Standards.

If you have comments or concerns, please respond to James Black on or before

August 9, 2008

If we do not receive a response by our comment date, we will assume there are no concerns.

THANK YOU!
PLANNING DEPARTMENT
510 NW 4™ STREET P
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526 | SCANNED |
PHONE: 474-5421, Extension 5418~ FAX: 474-5422 B

—
% OFFICE HOURS 8-12 & 1-3 (Mon & Fri) 8-12 (Tues & Thurs) Closed Wed %

“Josephine County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973"
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USA BLM 0&C

3040 BIDDLE RD
MEDFORD OR 97504-4180

SNOOK, JOHN

5453 HUGO RD
MERLIN OR 97532

ORTON, RALPH R & ORTON, SHERRY |

2498 RUSSELL RD
MERLIN OR 97532-9761

Peter A[len
32I NW A Street
Grants Pass OR 97526

BRAZILLE, RICHARD D & BRAZILLE, T

PO BOX 181
MERLIN OR 97532-0181

MULDER, BURNELL & MULDER, LOIS

2240 RUSSELL RD
MERLIN OR 97532-9736

HARTSFIELD, BEN M

7101 E COLUMBIA RD
BOISE ID 83716-9600

MAYS, ROBBIE C

1125 PAVILLIAN DR
POMONA CA 91768

ALLEN, RICHARD E & ALLEN, MARY |

530 HARTSFIELD LN
MERLIN OR 97532-9756

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

510 NW 4TH ST
GRANTS PASS OR 97526-2020



Joseaphine County, Oregon

Board of Commissioners: Dave Toler « Dwight F Ellis « Jim Raffenburg

PLANNING OFFICE

Michael Snider, Director

510 NW 4th Street / Grants Pass, OR 97526
(541) 474-5421 / FAX (541) 474-5422
E-MAIL - planning@co.josephine.or.us

July 25, 2008

NOTICE OF LAND USE REQUEST

The planning office has received an application for the land use described below. Review and approval of this
request does not require a public hearing. Josephine County's Rural Land Development Code (RLDC), however,
requires notice of the request to be mailed to nearby property owners and affected agencies and organizations 15
days before a decision is made. This is to provide an opportunity for the public and others to review the proposal
and to submit comments to the planning office. These comments, along with other pertinent information, will then
be considered in making a decision. In order to be considered, the comments must address the standards and
criteria that apply to the application and be submitted within 15 days from the date of this notice.

If you are interested in looking into the application, the best starting point is to review the file and obtain copies
of the standards and criteria for approval. You may also talk to the planner listed below and ask questions. A copy
of the application (to include all documents and evidence submitted by or on behalf of the applicant), as well as
the applicable criteria, are available for inspection without cost at the planning office. Copies may also be
purchased. Once the 15 day comment period closes, planning staff will make a decision. At this time another
notice will be mailed to affected persons, agencies and organizations that explains appeal procedures.

APPLICATION INFORMATION

(Map Attached)
APPLICANT: John Snook
LOCATION: 526 Hartsfield Lane
LEGAL: 35-06-09-A0, TL 614
ZONE: Rural Residential 2.5 Acre (RR-2.5)
REQUEST: If approved, this request will allow, with conditions, a Partition of Tax Lot 614 into two

parcels: Parcel 1 ~ 2.50 acres and Parcel 2 ~ 2.50 acres both with access off Hartsfield Lane.
Additionally, a Property Line Adjustment between Tax Lot 614 and Tax Lot 1205 will
transfer 0.01 acres to Tax Lot 614.

CRITERIA: The criteria (listed by citation and caption only) applicable to the request: Rural Land
Development Code: Section 50.050 - Tentative Plan Review Standards and Criteria and
Section 53.050 - Special Review Standards.

PLANNER: The planner handling the application is James Black (541) 474-5421, Extension 5418.

DEADLINE: Comments must be submitted no later than August 9, 2008.
¥ OFFICE HOURS 8-12 & 1-3 (Mon & Fri) 8-12 (Tues & Thurs) Closed Wed %

“Josephine County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973"




~ PARTITION
PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT

@ SUBJECT PROPERTY | N

526 HARTSFIELD LANE % %ﬁ E ~
| W B

S




Sl=ke — bECQ
Josephine County, Oregon

Board of Commissioners: Dave Toler, Dwight Ellis, Jim Raffenburg

PLANNING OFFICE
Al Michael Snider, Director

, JOSEPHINE COU C 510 NW 4™ Street / Grants Pass, OR 97526
SNCE 1856 (541) 474-5421 / FAX (541) 474-5422

CTHE BEST E-mail — planning@co.josephine.or.us

June 20, 2008
E ] E;J .ﬂ.)
John Snook ;
5453 Hugo Road PP
Grants Pass, OR 97526 JUN 20 2000
Re:  Pre-application Replat (Partition/LLA) state of Oregon - D.E. Q ks
Map No. 35-06-09-A0, TL 614 & 1205 Western Reglon - Grants Fas

Situs: 526 Hartsfield Lane/190 Wild Goose Lane
Mr. Snook,
We completed a review of your application to replat the above referenced properties.

The purpose of this pre-application review is to identify the beginning requirements or
recommendations regarding your proposal. It is very important to keep in mind this review is
limited in scope and must not be considered final. Full application review will include notice to
other agencies and adjoining property owners which may reveal new or different information
that can alter the final requirements or recommendations. Therefore, I caution you not to use
this pre-application review to support the purchase of property or other kinds of investment, and
it does not authorize site improvements. Final approval by the issuance of a development permit
is required before any development is authorized.

PROPOSAL

Per the Tentative Plan, the partition will create two parcels from TL 614: Parcel 1 = 2.50 acres
and Parcel 2 = 2.50 acres. In addition, a property line adjustment between Parcel 2 and TL 1205
will provide Parcel 2 extra acreage (~ 0.01 acres) to meet the minimum lot size requirement of
2.5 acres. Both new parcels will have access off Hartsfield Lane; TL 1205 will retain access off
Wild Goose Lane.

PROPERTY INFORMATION

According to assessor/planning records: Tax Lot 614 is 4.99 acres in size and is developed with
a residence, garage and barn. Your ownership of TL 614 has been confirmed by County
records. Tax Lot 1205 is 3.31 acres in size and is developed with a residence, two garages, and
barn. TL 1205 is owned by Richard & Mary Allen at 530 Hartsfield Lane, Merlin OR 97532.

0 OFFICE HOURS 8-12 & 1-3 (Mon & Fri) 8-12 (Tues & Thurs) ¢

“Josephine County is an Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973”




ISSUES

Per Section 53.010 & 53.030.A.2, this land division must follow the procedures under a replat
application because both TL 614 & 1205 are recorded lots. Both lots were originally created by
the recordation of Whispering Oaks Estates subdivision (Lot 14 & 15). TL 1205 (or Lot 15)
was further divided by the recordation of Wild Goose Estates subdivision (now Lot 4). We will
require you to submit a Replat application to continue the land division process.

The following is a summary of the requirements and recommendations developed after
reviewing the county ordinances and comments of other agencies.

ORDINANCE REVIEW

Replats are reviewed and approved under Section 50.050 & 53.050 of the Josephine County
Rural Land Development Code (RLDC). These sections can be viewed on our website at
http://www.co.josephine.or.us/Code.asp. The application must demonstrate that the property
has adequate carrying capacity per Article 11.030 of the RLDC. Carrying capacity is the ability
of the land to support the development in regards to adequate water quantity and quality,
suitable sewage disposal, soil conditions, terrain (slopes), and presence or absence of fire, flood
and erosion hazards.

Both parcels are zoned Rural Residential (RR-2.5). A new parcel in the Rural Residential zone
must meet the following standards of the RLDC: Minimum parcel size in this zone is 2.5 acres
and the minimum average lot width is 250 feet — Section 61.060.B. The parcels shall not be
greater than four times deeper that it is wide — Section 71.010.B. The parcels must front on a
county maintained road for a minimum of 25 feet — Section 81.020.A; and the setback
requirement for all structures is 30 feet from the front, 10 feet from side and 25 feet from the
rear property lines — Section 72.020.

AGENCY COMMENTS/REQUIREMENTS

During pre-application the Planning Office received preliminary comments from several
agencies in regards to your project (i.e. Public Works, Building Safety, & Oregon Water
Resources). All comments may be reviewed by you in our office. The following list describes
the more unique requirements from other agencies:

1. Public Works:

Applicant is required to obtain approved road Access Permits for each new parcel, prior
to Final Plat approval. As the permits involve a land division, property cornets along
road frontage shall be staked concurrently. Applicant shall obtain an encroachment
permit from Public Works for any construction work involving Hartsfield Lane. Parcel
1 & 2 shall not have access onto Wild Goose Lane.

For more information, contact Frank Bosshardt, Public Works at 541-474-5460.



REVIEW PROCEDURE

Notice of the application must be given to surrounding property owners and affected agencies.
After the comment period ends, the Planning Director will make a decision to approve or deny
without a public hearing. A decision to approve the tentative plan will contain conditions for
Final Plat approval. Notice of this decision will be given as required by law, followed by a 12
day appeal period. Appeals are made to the Board of County Commissioners. The decision
will not become final until the appeal period ends without an appeal.

After the tentative plan approval, a Final Plat and survey are required. The fee to review the
Final Plat is $600. Property taxes must be current in order to record the Final Plat.

TO PROCEED
You will need to submit following:

1. Replat application (enclosed) with a signed and notarized “Statement of Understanding”
from the Allen’s. Mr. Snook has already provided his statement.

2. A statement from both the property owner(s) and the developer(s) indicating that all
known environmental hazards, such as unstable or erosive soils, flood water inundation,
fire hazard, pollution, contamination or other similar hazards have been disclosed on the
tentative plan. (Section 50.060.Z of RLDC)

3. Information on the existing well, septic, etc. for carrying capacity requirements (i.e. well
log/report, septic approvals/evaluations). Section 84.050.B.3 of the RLDC, regarding
water standards, is used as a guideline for setting minimum flows of water needed to
support new residential development. This section identifies that a shared water source
for one or more lots or parcels shall provide a flow of 5 gallons per minute per proposed
dwelling.

4. Replat fee ($2,750) so we may begin the process described above.
LAND USE RULES & TIMELINE

Based upon Oregon Law, your application will not be deemed complete until one of the
following events occurs:

1. All of the items listed above are submitted and the full application fee is paid; or

2. You provide a written notice stating some or all of the items listed above will not
be provided, and the full application fee is paid.

If you take either of these actions within 180 days from the date you first submitted the pre-
application request, which is May 19, 2008, the application will be approved or denied under
the land use rules applicable at that time. Otherwise, on the 18 1** day the application will be
deemed void and a new pre-application will be required. The new pre-application will be
subject to changes in land use rules and a new fee.

3



Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

= 4

James Black
Planner, Ext. #5418
E-mail; jblack(@co.josephine.or.us

Enclosed: Replat application to include “Statement of Understanding”

cc: Frank Bosshardt, Public Works
Robert Rice, Building Safety
Richard Blake, DEQ
Richard & Mary Allen, 530 Hartsfield Lane, Merlin OR 97532
Peter Allen, PLS, 321 NW A Street, Grants Pass, OR 97526
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OWNER /APPLICANT:
JOHN SNOOK (Tax Lot 614)
5453 HUGO ROAD
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526
TELEPHONE: 476~7937

OWNER:

RICHARD & MARY ALLEN (Tax Lot 1205)

530 HARTSFIELD LANE
MERLIN, OR 97532
TELEPHONE: 476—2402
TRACT DESIGNATION:
MAP NO. 35—06—09—A0
TAX LOT 614 (4.99 AC.)

BLOCK 1, LOT 14, WHISPERING OAKS SUBD.

TAX LOT 1205 (3.31 AC.)
LOT 4, WILD GOOSE ESTATES

ZONING:
RR-2.5
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(NOT TO SCALE)

SANITARY SEWER:
INDIVIDUAL SEPTIC:
(PARCEL 2 APPROVED; PARCELS 1 & 3 EXIST.)

DOMESTIC WATER:

INDIVIDUAL (PARCEL 3) & SHARED WELL (PARCELS 1 & 2)
UTILITIES:

PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS

LAND USE TABULATION:

TOTAL PROJECT AREA =

8.30 ACRES

HORIZONTAL DATA:

BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON THE PLAT OF

WHISPERING CAKS SUBDIVISION

VERTICAL DATA:

ELEVATIONS ARE PROJECT SPECIFIC.
CONTOUR INTERVAL = 2 FEET

PARCELS 1 & 2 (SHARED RECIPROCAL EASMT OFF OF HARTSFIELD LANE)
PARCEL 3 (ACCESS OFF OF WILD GOOSE LANE)

Peter D. Allen Land Surveying




Josephine County, Oregon

Board of Commissioners: Dave Toler « Dwight F Ellis ¢ Jim Raffenburg

PLANNING OFFICE

Michael Snider, Director
510 NW 4th Street / Grants Pass, OR 97526
REGON (541)474-5421 / FAX (541) 474-5422
E-MAIL - planning@co.josephine.or.us

AGENCY TRANSMITTAL
o

TO: , Public Works
uilding & Safety
Charlie Chase, State Fire Marshal

Q
ODOT

Qathy Smith, State Water Resources — eerm>

Phil Turnbull, Fire Defense Board Chief ‘ -
Rural Metro Fite Service IR
Illinois Valley Fire Department v

DATE:. 5/ a{ / C{

CONTENT: PRE-APPLICATION:

A7yl

If you have comments or concerns, please respond to JAMES BLACK by

EXT. 5418
L Joli]

jblack@co josephine.or.us
If we do not receive a response by our comment date, we will assume there are no concerns.

Thank You!

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
510 NW 4™ STREET
GRANTS PASS, OR 97526
PHONE: 474-5421
FAX: 474-5422

¥ OFFICE HOURS 8-12 & 1-3 (Mon & Fri) 8-12 (Tues &Thurs) Closed Wed *

“Josephine County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973"



» FEE $375 AppNo: 5685
TwWN: 35 RNG: 06 seEc: 09 asec: A0 TAx: 000614
Second Map No: Fourth Map No:
Third Map No: Fifth Map No:
Situs: 526 HARTSFIELD LN ZONE: RR2.5
Second Situs: ZONE:
Owner: SNOOK, JOHN Telephone:
Address: 1989 HUGO RD MERLIN, OR 97532
Applicant: SNOOK, JOHN Telephone: 476-7937
Address: 5453 HUGO ROAD GPO 97526
Name: PETER ALLEN Telephone: 476-4502
Address: 321 NW A STREET GPO 97526

’

Applications:

Pre-Application Review

PreAppReq:

PARTITION

Type of Procedure : Quasi-Judicial

TEAM MEETING DATE:
COMMENT DEADLINE:

TAKINGS REVIEW REQUIRED ( )
Application Complete:

NOTICE OK'D:
CAC or NA:
LEGAL COUNSEL'S REVIEW IN FILE ( )

DATE NOTICE MAILED:

STATUTORY TIME LIMIT EXPIRES:

PLANNING DIRECTOR FINDINGS ENTERED:

PUBLIC HEARING: (PC)
Hearing Date:

Date Findings Mailed:

REE————

(Date) Appeal Deadline:
(HO) ____ (BCC)
Decision Date: Date Findings Signed:
Appeal Filed:




Josephine Cdunty, Qreg

Board of Commissioners: Dave Toler, Dwight Ellis, Jim Raffenburg

on

1T o LY, ‘
JOSEPHINE COUNTY, OREGON

PLANNING OFFICE

Michael Snider, Director
510 NW 4th Street / Grants Pass, OR 97526
(541)474-5421 / FAX (541) 474-5422

SINCE 1656 E-MAIL - planning@co.josephine.or.us

PARTITION APPLICATION

PRE-APPLICATION FEE: $375  APPLICATION FEE / TENTATIVE APPROVAL: $2.750

PROPERTY & APPLICATION INFORMATION

ASSESSOR'S LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
TWN35 RNG & Sec 9 QTR TAXLOTES) __GlY

TWN RNG SEC QTR TAX LOT(S)

Tax [Q'J' /&Of (Lo“".&'( L;L.h\& Snoif eS‘Hj'GI )

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  S52.(  touts Tield

T

ZONING: @ Q.5 PARCEL SIZE: 4.99

PARTITION PLAT NAME

NUMBER OF PARCELS 2.

OWNERSHIP & APPLICANT INFORMATION

OWNER'S NAME: __ gl e Snaclc Wl -2
MAILING ADDRESS: __SYS3  Huge RA P A

APPLICANT'S NAME: __ S TEL:

MAILING ADDRESS: ___ > &me

REPRESENTATIVE: __YPetesr Allen TEL: _H76- 4502

MAILING ADDRESS: -~ 38l /v \Jeo . 0 ' Sde o f

* OFFICE HOURS 4 Mon & Fri: 8-12 & 1-3 +Tues & Thurs: 8-12 4 Wed: Closed ¥

rev: 6/07

“Josephine County is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Emplbyer and complies with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973"
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STALE: Vs 10T

OWNER /APPLICANT
JOHM SNOCK (Tax Lot 614
1888 HUCO ROAD
MERUN, CR 97532
TELEPHORE: 476-7937

OWNER:

RICHARD & MARY ALLEN {"ax Lot 1205)
530 HARTSFIELD LANE
MERLIN, OR 97532
TRACT DESIGNATION:
MAP NO. 35—06-08—A0

TAX LOT 614 (4.89 AC.
BLOCK 1, LOT 14, WHISPERING 0AKS SUBD.

TAX LOT 1205 {3.31 AG]
LOT 4, WLD GJOSE ESTATES

ZONING:
RR-2.5
ACCESS:

L
M
X
I
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VICINITY MAP
(NOT TO SCALE)

SANITARY SEWER:

INDIMDUAL SEPTIC:
{PARCEL 2 APPROVED; PARCELS 1 & 3 £XIST.)

DOMESTIC WATER:
INDIVIDUAL (PARCEL 3) & SHARED WELL {PARCELS 1 & 2)

UTILITIES:

PACIFIC PORER & LIGHT
QWEST COMMUNICATIONS

LAND USE TABULATION:
TOTAL PROJLCT AREA = 8.30 ACRES

HORIZONTAL DATA:
BEARINGS ARE BASED UPON THE PLAT OF
VHISPERING OAKS SUBDIVISION
VERTICAL DATA:

ELEVATIONS ARE PROJECT SPECIFIC.
CONTOUR INTERVAL = 2 FEET

PARCELS 1 & 2 {SHARED RECIPROCAL EASMT OFF OF HARTSFIELD LANE)

PARCEL 3 {ACCESS OFF OF WILD GOOSE LANE)

Crants Paesz, Oregon Q7528
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MAP NUMBER 350609A0000614

OWNER NAME SNOOK, JOHN

SITpS 526 HARTSFIELD LN

OWNER ADDRESS 1989 HUGO RD

CITY MERLIN

STATE OR

ZIP 97532

ZONE RR2.5

ACRES 4.99

PROPERTY FLAGS Granitic Soils
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O Department of Environmental Quality
re g On Western Region Grants Pass Office
510 NW 4™ Street, Room 76

Theodore Kulongoski, Governor Grants Pass, OR 97526
(541) 471-2850

FAX (541) 479-2764

October 31, 2007

John Snook
1989 Hugo Rd.
Merlin, OR 97532

IMPORTANT DOCUMENT — PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
-This is not a construction permit-

RE:  Onsite #405133 Results — Site Approval With Conditions
Township/Range/Section: 35-06-09-10, Tax Lot Number: 614
526 Hartsfield Lane, Merlin, Josephine County

Dear Mr. Snook:

Your site was evaluated for suitability of on-site sewage disposal systems on the following date(s):
10/30/07. Based on this evaluation, the following on-site sewage disposal systems are approved:

Initial system: Standard, 300 linear feet drainfield (SEE CONDITIONS PG 3)
Replacement system: Standard, 300 linear feet drainfield (SEE CONDITIONS PG 3)

Details of the site evaluation are included in the Site Evaluation Report that is enclosed. The Site
Evaluation Report also includes more specific information and further conditions of site approval.

Next Step — Applying for a Construction/Installation Permit

When you are ready to proceed with system construction, contact this office to get a permit application
package. The permit must be issued by DEQ before you can start construction.

Request for Site Evaluation Report Review or Request for Variance

If you believe that an error was made in the evaluation of your property, you may apply for a Site
Evaluation Report Review at a cost of $440. If you would like to apply for a Variance from one or more
of the On-Site Sewage Disposal rules, you may apply for a Variance at a cost of $1340. If you are
interested in either of these actions, please contact the undersigned for more details before you proceed.

Best wishes on a successful project. If you have any other questions about this report, please feel free to
call me at (541) 471-2850, ext. 225.

Sincerely,

T L .
SO et L )
Donald L. Jossie g
On-Site Wastewater Specialist

Enclosure
Site Evaluation Report (RCARNER
| SCANNED |

; SEP 27 208
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Onsite #405133
October 31, 2007
Page 2
Site Evaluation Report

For On-Site Sewage Disposal System Suitability

Site Location: 35-06-09-10, Tax Lot Number: 614
526 Hartsfield Lane, Merlin, Josephine County
Applicant: John Snook

Date(s) of Site Evaluation: 10/30/07

DEQ On-Site Specialist: Donald L. Jossie

Date of Report: October 31, 2007

General Description of Site Evaluations

Sewage contains disease-causing organisms and other pollutants that can cause adverse impacts to human
health and the environment. An on-site sewage disposal system must treat and dispose of sewage in a
way that will not cause a public health hazard, contaminate drinking water supplies, or pollute public
waters.

Proper treatment in an on-site system begins with primary treatment in the septic tank. The septic tank
separates the solid particles in sewage from the liquid. The liquid that comes out of the septic tank is
called effluent. The effluent may then be dispersed in the soil for further treatment or discharged into a
secondary treatment device such as a sand filter or aerobic treatment unit prior to dispersal in the soil. For
proper treatment, the effluent must slowly infiltrate into the underlying soil. Dissolved wastes and
bacteria in the effluent are trapped or adsorbed to soil particles or decomposed by microorganisms. This
process removes disease-causing organisms, organic matter, and most nutrients. Effluent that comes to
the ground surface (through poor soils or other problems with the system) can be a possible health hazard
because it may still contain some disease-causing organisms. Soil that drains too quickly may not give
the effluent enough treatment and may result in groundwater contamination.

The purpose of the evaluation was to locate suitable soils in an area that is large enough for both the
initial drainfield area and the replacement drainfield area. The criteria used for this site evaluation can be
found in Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 340-071.

Soil test pits and other site features were evaluated during the site visit on 10/30/07. In the site
inspection, the following features were evaluated:

Soil types - how well they drain and other evidence of good soil structure for treatment
Depth to groundwater '

Wells located on the site or adjacent sites.

Slopes, escarpments, ground surface variations, topography

Creeks or springs on the site or adjacent properties

Whether the soils have been disturbed

Setbacks from property lines, buildings, water lines, and other utilities

Other site features that could affect the placement of your on-site system.

&3
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Onsite #405133
October 31, 2007
Page 3

Approved Systems

Based on the evaluation of the site conditions, the following on-site sewage disposal systems are
approved:

Initial System: System Type: Standard
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons
Linear feet of drainfield: 300
Distribution Method: Equal
Trench Depths — Maximum: 24" and Minimum: 18"

Replacement System: System Type: Standard
Minimum Septic Tank Size: 1000 gallons
Linear feet of drainfield: 300
Distribution Method: Equal
Trench Depths — Maximum: 24" and Minimum: 18"

Attached is the Site Evaluation Field Worksheet, which shows the approved areas and other details of the
site visit.

Additional Conditions of Site Approval

1. This site is approved for the type of disposal system described above. Peak sewage flow into the
system is limited to a maximum of 450 gallons per day, with an average sewage flow of not more
than 225 gallons per day. This is normally sufficient to serve a single-family dwelling with a
maximum of four bedrooms. Premature failure of the treatment system may occur if either of these
flow quantities is exceeded. If for some reason you expect your domestic household water use may
exceed these flows, it may be advisable to increase the size of the treatment system.

2. Any alteration of natural soil conditions (i.e. cutting or filling) in the acceptable area may void this
approval.

3. Both the initial and replacement disposal areas are to be protected from traffic, cover, development,
or other potential disturbance of natural soil conditions.

4. The area must not be subjected to excessive saturation due to, but not limited to, artificial drainage of
ground surfaces, roads, driveways, and building down spouts.

5. This approval is site specific and intended to serve only one tax lot. Future lot line locations through
or near the approved area may invalidate this approval.

&3
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Onsite #405133
October 31, 2007
Page 4

6. Placement of a well within 100 feet of the approved areas may invalidate this approval.
* This site approval is valid until the system approved above is constructed in accordance with a DEQ

construction permit. Technical rule changes shall not invalidate this approval, but may require use of a
different kind of system. If there is a technical rule change affecting this site approval, the Department

will attempt to notify in writing the current property owner as identified by the county assessor’s records.

The site approval runs with the land and will automatically benefit subsequent owners.

Attachment: Field Worksheet
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